

No. 19-1385

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PETITIONER

*v.*

ASHLEE AND RUBY HENDERSON, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

CATHERINE SAKIMURA  
SHANNON MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER STOLL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street  
Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

RAYMOND L. FAUST  
NORRIS CHOPLIN  
SCHROEDER LLP  
101 W. Ohio St.  
Ninth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

RICHARD ANDREW MANN  
MEGAN L. GEHRING  
MANN LAW, P.C.  
3750 Kentucky Avenue  
Indianapolis, IN 46221

KAREN CELESTINO-HORSEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUSTIN & JONES, P.C.  
22 E. Washington Street  
Suite 620  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 632-5633  
*karen@kchorseman.com*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

JOSHUA E. GOLDSTEIN  
LUKE RILEY  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

WILLIAM R. GROTH  
VLINK LAW FIRM LLC  
445 N. Pennsylvania St.  
Suite 425  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Indiana’s legal regime regarding birth certificates.....	4
B. Factual history .....	6
C. Procedural history .....	9
Reasons for denying the petition .....	11
I. The only question presented is one of state law that does not warrant this Court’s consideration.....	11
II. The court of appeals correctly construed Indiana law.....	15
III. Even if the issue the petition attempts to raise might warrant review, this case is a poor vehicle to do so .....	27
Conclusion.....	29

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	12
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	13
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	18
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016), trans. denied 83 N.E.3d 1218 (Ind. 2017).....	5, 18, 20, 27
<i>L.C. v. M.G.</i> , 430 P.3d 400 (Haw. 2018), cert. denied 140 S. Ct. 234 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Lamey v. Lamey</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997), trans. denied (Ind. 1998).....	21
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huss v. Huss</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1238 (Ind. 2008).....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 401 P.3d 492 (Ariz. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1165 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 13 N.E.3d 478 (Ind. App. 2014)...	19, 22, 26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohning v. Driskill</i> , 739 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Paternity of A.J.</i> , 146 N.E.3d 1075 (Ind. Ct. App.), trans. denied, 153 N.E.3d 1096 (Ind. 2020).....	22
<i>In re Paternity of E.M.L.G.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 867 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	22, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>In re Paternity of H.J.B.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richard v. Richard</i> , 812 N.E.2d 222 (Ind. App. 2004).....	26
<i>Sheetz v. Sheetz</i> , 63 N.E.3d 1077 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	22
<i>Straub v. B.M.T. ex rel. Todd</i> , 645 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. 1997).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Day</i> , 239 So. 3d 486 (Miss. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987) .....	13
<i>Varble v. Varble</i> , 55 N.E.3d 879 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	21

Statutes:

Ark. Code § 20-18-401(a) .....	26
Ind. Code:	
§ 16-37-2-1 .....	5
§ 16-37-2-2 .....	5
§ 16-37-2-9 .....	5, 25
§ 16-37-2-10(b).....	20
§ 31-9-2-13(a)(2) .....	5, 18
§ 31-9-2-15 .....	5, 9
§ 31-9-2-16 .....	9
§ 31-10-2-1(1)-(4).....	24
§ 31-10-2-1(2).....	24
§ 31-10-2-1(9).....	24
§ 31-14-7-1 .....	5, 9

Miscellaneous:

Courtney G. Joslin et al., *Lesbian,  
Gay, Bisexual and Transgender  
Family Law* (2020) ..... 14
